FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
19.95k�
20k�
0.5mA
IREF
DAC
IOUT =
4 � IREF � CODE

way, logic return currents are not summed into the same return
path with analog signals.
AD565A ORDERING GUIDE
Max Gain Linearity
T.C. (ppm Temperature Error Max Package
Model1 of F.S./°C) Range @ +25°C Options2
AD565AJD 50 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB Ceramic (D-24)
AD565AJR 50 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB SOIC (RW-28)
AD565AKD 20 0°C to +70°C ±1/4 LSB Ceramic (D-24)
AD565ASD 30 –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB Ceramic (D-24)
AD565ATD 15 –55°C to +125°C ±1/4 LSB Ceramic (D-24)
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices Military Products Databook or current/883B data sheet.
2D = Ceramic DIP, R = SOIC.
AD566A ORDERING GUIDE
Max Gain Linearity
T.C. (ppm Temperature Error Max Package
Model1 of F.S./°C) Range @ +25°C Option2
AD566AJD 10 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB Ceramic (D-24
AD566AKD 3 0°C to +70°C ±1/4 LSB Ceramic (D-24)
AD566ASD 10 –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB Ceramic (D-24)
AD566ATD 3 –55°C to +125°C ±1/4 LSB Ceramic (D-24)
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices Military Products Databook or current/883B data sheet.
2D = Ceramic DIP.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD565A/AD566A features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD565A/AD566A
REV. E –7–
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
28-Lead SOIC
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD566A
NC = NO CONNECT
PWR GND
20V SPAN R
10V SPAN R
DAC OUT (–2mA F.S.)
NC
NC
NC
REF GND
AMP SUMMING JUNCTION
BIPOLAR OFFSET IN
–VEE –15V IN (20mA)
REF V HI IN
BIT 12 IN (LSB)
BIT 11 IN
BIT 10 IN
BIT 9 IN
BIT 8 IN
BIT 1 IN (MSB)